THOMAS P. GANNON, MEMBER

MAIN CAPITOL BUILDING HOUSE BOX 202020 HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17120-2020 PHONE: (717) 783-6430 FAX: (717) 783-0683

> DISTRICT OFFICE: 219 MORTON AVENUE FOLSOM, PENNSYLVANIA 19033 PHONE: (610) 461-5543

> > Original: 2376

October 20, 2004



2801 OCT 21 PH 2: 22

ر الزر

John R. McGinley, Jr., Chairman Independent Regulatory Review Commission 14th Floor, Harristown 2 333 Market Street Harrisburg, PA 17101

Dear Chairman McGinley:

The Professional Licensure Committee held a meeting on October 19, 2004, to consider the following:

Regulation 16A-6314 - Final rulemaking of the State Board of Psychology relating to notice requirements. The committee voted to approve the regulation.

Regulation 16A-5313 – Final rulemaking of the State Board of Osteopathic Medicine relating to continuing medical education. Since the board withdrew the regulation, the committee "went over" the regulation.

Regulation 16A-5715 – Final rulemaking of the State Board of Veterinary Medicine relating to implanting electronic identification. The committee voted to approve the regulation.

Regulation 16A-5117 – Final rulemaking of the State Board of Nursing relating to continuing education for certified registered nurse practitioners. The committee voted to approve the regulation.

Regulation 16A-604 – Final rulemaking of the State Board of Vehicle Manufacturers, Dealers and Salespersons relating to display. The committee voted to approve the regulation.

Regulation 16A-5312 – Final rulemaking of the State Board of Osteopathic Medicine relating to delegation of medical services. The committee voted to approve the regulation.

Regulation 16A-561 – Final rulemaking of the State Real Estate Commission relating to education. The committee voted to approve the regulation.

THOMAS P. GANNON, MEMBER

MAIN CAPITOL BUILDING

HOUSE BOX 202000

HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17120-2020

PHONE: (717) 783-6430

FAX: (717) 783-0683

DISTRICT OFFICE: 219 MORTON AVENUE FOLSOM, PENNSYLVANIA 19033 PHONE: (610) 461-5543



Regulation 16A-528 – Final rulemaking of the State Board of Optometry relating to general revisions. Since the board withdrew the regulation, the committee "went over" the regulation.

Please feel free to contact my office if any questions should arise.

Sincerely,

Thomas P. Gannon

Chairman

Professional Licensure Committee

cc: The Honorable Pedro A. Cortes, Secretary of the Commonwealth
PA Department of State
The Honorable Basil L. Merenda, Commissioner
Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs
Steven J. Reto, O.D. Chairman
State Board of Optometry
Cynthia K. Montgomery, Regulatory Counsel
Department of State